SECTION IVB

Ch. Matter

Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 6179 OF 2014.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing SLP)

U. T. Chandigarh & Ors.

...Petitioners

Versus

Hari Ram Kalia & Anr.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24.02.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Issue notice to the respondents, returnable after four weeks."

Accordingly, show cause notice to both the respondents was issued through registered A.D. Post on 11.03.2014. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from Respondent No. 2 but no one has entered appearance on his behalf. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back in respect of Respondent No. 1.

It is submitted that for completion of service on Respondent No. 1, the matter was listed time and again before the Ld. Registrar's Court and lastly on 16.10.2015, when the following Order was passed:-

" Respondent No.1 has yet not been served for want of any steps to be taken by the petitioner, despite the effective opportunities given for the purpose.

The matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions.

Service of respondent No.2 is complete but none has entered appearance."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps to effect service upon respondent No. 1 so far.

The office report on default is listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers).

Dated this the 16th day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Sudarshan Singh Rawat, Adv. 95, Lawyer's Chamber, Supreme Court

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

haokip